provides or finances a budget for the chief executive officer, premises and other necessary resources for the
functioning of the executive secretariat. The budget compilation and financial reporting is done in accordance
with the AGSA’s budget and financial reporting prescripts. The costs are recovered at a mutually agreed
monthly rate as specified in the MOU.

Related party balances

Trade receivables   363   599

Related party transactions

Revenue   893   1 478
Expenses   4 481   4 380

Transactions with related parties are on an arm’s length basis at market-related prices.

20	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities reasonably approximate their fair value due to the short-
term nature of the financial instruments.

20.1	 MARKET RISK

20.1.1	INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT

The exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the AGSA’s current and call accounts.

Interest rate sensitivity

Below are the recalculated financial assets and liabilities showing the effect of:

	 A one percentage point decrease or increase in the current account interest rate

	 A one percentage point decrease or increase in the call account interest rate

FIVE

106 AUDITOR-GENERAL OF SOUTH AFRICA
INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16

20.1.1	INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Current & call account interest rate

2016
Current
balance +1% -1%

Net surplus (R'000)   104 731   111 116   98 380

% change  -   6,1% -6,1%

Current bank and call account balances (R'000)   617 428   624 214   611 478

% change  -   1,1% -1,0%

Current & call account interest rate

2015
Current
balance +1% -1%

Net surplus (R'000)   138 003   143 443   132 592

% change  -   3,9% -3,9%

Current bank and call account balances (R'000)   508 293   513 734   502 883

% change  -   1,1% -1,1%

20.2	 CREDIT RISK

Financial assets which potentially subject the AGSA to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash
and short-term deposits which are placed with a financial institution with a short-term bank deposit credit
rating by Fitch of F1+ (2015: F1+) (Moody’s - P1, Standard and Poor - A2) as well as with the Public Investment
Corporation (PIC). The PIC is wholly owned by the South African Government and invests funds on behalf
of public sector entities based on investment mandates set by each client and approved by the Financial
Services Board. Trade receivables are presented net of the allowance for doubtful receivables. Credit risk with